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BCMS-165 Laurel Run 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 3.00 6.15 1 1 3.42 1 729.80 1 2.99 1 460.00 1 1.00 239.44
BCMS-161 Laurel Run Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 10.00 4.67 1 1 3.91 1 138.00 1 14.40 1 728.00 1 242.00 225.26
BCMS-120 Mardis Run 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 600.00 3.42 1 1 14.90 1 83.20 1 1.98 1 582.00 1 54.00 147.22
BCMS-169 Un-named Trib. To Blacklick Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 98.00 3.23 1 1 11.90 1 3.28 1 18.50 1 593.00 1 102.00 145.74
BCMS-179 Un-named Trib. To Blacklick Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 50.00 12.10 1 1 12.20 1 0.23 1 0.06 1 575.00 1 1.00 117.70
BCMS-205 Blacklick Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 4.60 1 1 1.27 1 0.94 1 0.83 1 550.00 1 22.00 115.01
BCMS-147 Brush Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 7.42 1 1 0.10 1 0.24 1 0.57 1 530.00 1 1.00 106.38
BCMS-233 Blacklick Creek 7/18/1988 10/5/1990 31418.00 5.37 10 10 4.60 10 0.61 10 333.80 10 57.60 99.15
BCMS-236 Blacklick Creek, downstream 5/6/1986 12/1/1994 56066.50 4.21 30 1 1.73 30 19.31 30 1.11 30 393.99 30 67.31 96.69
BCMS-203 Laurel Run 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.29 1 1 0.56 1 28.20 1 1.91 1 420.00 1 31.60 96.45
BCMS-132 Laurel Run 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 500.00 3.11 1 1 12.30 1 10.20 1 1.06 1 335.00 1 111.60 94.03
BCMS-127 Laurel Run Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 70.00 4.28 1 1 9.48 1 0.12 1 2.24 1 388.00 1 49.00 89.77
BCMS-174 Un-named Trib. To Blacklick Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 300.00 5.70 1 1 0.01 1 47.10 1 7.10 1 335.00 1 59.00 89.64
BCMS-248 upstream of 50-4. 5/9/2000 7/21/2000 176.00 5.21 4 4 1.41 4 10.58 4 2.12 4 408.75 4 22.08 88.99
BCMS-234 Blacklick Creek 5/6/1986 11/2/1993 33214.29 4.77 57 57 6.49 57 0.76 57 300.49 57 43.37 87.78
BCMS-247 Downstream of 50-4. 5/9/2000 7/21/2000 147.33 5.43 4 4 1.30 4 9.82 4 2.33 4 391.75 4 26.45 86.33
BCMS-125 Laurel Run Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 50.00 4.35 1 1 1.93 1 0.36 1 1.90 1 408.00 1 14.80 85.40
BCMS-126 Laurel Run Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 50.00 4.96 1 1 0.77 1 0.14 1 0.95 1 385.00 1 7.20 78.81
BCMS-178 Un-named Trib. To Blacklick Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 60.00 6.61 1 1 0.58 1 0.43 1 5.90 1 385.00 1 1.00 78.58
BCMS-114 BC atT-660 Bridge 1/10/1985 8/18/1988 167785.95 4.15 33 33 5.12 33 7.01 33 1.25 29 369.45 2 1.20 76.81
BCMS-175 Un-named Trib. To Blacklick Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 50.00 4.70 1 1 3.36 1 5.70 1 8.40 1 335.00 1 27.20 75.93
BCMS-128 Laurel Run Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 50.00 7.66 1 1 0.10 1 0.03 1 0.04 1 370.00 1 1.00 74.23
BCMS-235 Blacklick Creek 6/26/1986 3/24/1998 55100.00 4.48 49 14 2.78 49 6.43 49 1.01 49 316.53 49 34.31 72.21
BCMS-129 Laurel Run Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 50.00 6.93 1 1 0.10 1 0.02 1 0.07 1 335.00 1 1.00 67.24
BCMS-207 Blacklick Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 4.56 1 1 0.58 1 5.22 1 0.72 1 282.00 1 15.00 60.70
BCMS-180 Un-named Trib. To Blacklick Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 10.00 3.78 1 1 3.47 1 0.07 1 6.40 1 243.00 1 29.60 56.51
BCMS-183 Laurel Run 6/1/2002 5/13/2004 1879.84 5.95 13 13 0.57 13 6.67 13 1.80 13 257.92 13 12.47 55.88
BCMS-193 Blacklick Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 3.17 1 1 5.06 1 15.10 1 0.49 1 187.00 1 61.00 53.73
BCMS-145 Un-named trib. To Brush Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.52 1 1 0.13 1 0.30 1 0.38 1 249.00 1 1.00 50.16
BCMS-144 Un-named trib. To Brush Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.96 1 1 0.10 1 0.14 1 0.13 1 234.00 1 1.00 47.07
BCMS-182 Un-named Trib. To Blacklick Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 1795.00 4.22 1 1 1.79 1 0.07 1 1.64 1 210.00 1 16.00 45.90
BCMS-220 Refuse pile discharge at Hesbon 6/27/2003 4/16/2004 76601.16 3.93 9 9 3.76 9 9.11 9 0.59 9 149.73 9 47.82 42.20
BCMS-166 Laurel Run 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 5.00 6.14 1 1 1.73 1 5.12 1 1.68 1 192.00 1 8.40 41.79
BCMS-232 Blacklick Creek 10/18/1994 5/10/1996 5.30 11 10 1.69 11 4.26 11 0.50 11 184.44 11 17.05 41.59
BCMS-138 Brush Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.22 1 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 204.20 1 1.00 41.04
BCMS-131 Laurel Run Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 15.00 6.81 1 1 0.10 1 0.03 1 0.02 1 200.00 1 1.00 40.23
BCMS-196 Laurel Run 6/1/2002 5/13/2004 2152.15 6.69 13 13 0.64 13 0.39 13 0.33 13 193.92 13 5.25 40.11
BCMS-206 Blacklick Creek 6/1/2002 5/14/2004 46172.90 5.32 13 13 3.68 13 11.18 13 0.62 13 169.43 13 14.33 39.85
BCMS-158 Un-named trib. To Brush Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.30 1 1 0.23 1 0.19 1 0.99 1 195.00 1 1.00 39.48
BCMS-204 Blacklick Creek 6/1/2002 5/14/2004 71824.97 5.64 13 13 2.33 13 6.73 13 0.46 13 174.96 13 10.95 39.09
BCMS-149 Brush Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.86 1 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 192.10 1 1.00 38.62
BCMS-130 Laurel Run Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 5.00 6.97 1 1 0.10 1 0.08 1 0.04 1 173.00 1 1.00 34.84
BCMS-199 Laurel Run 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 100.00 4.15 1 1 1.72 1 2.24 1 1.55 1 152.00 1 13.20 34.14
BCMS-170 Ramsey Run Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 799.00 6.93 1 1 0.10 1 0.41 1 0.93 1 167.00 1 1.00 33.89
BCMS-225 Blacklick Creek above Oneida Mine 6/26/2003 5/13/2004 69890.73 4.57 10 10 2.13 10 5.07 10 0.60 10 137.46 10 23.51 33.75
BCMS-184 Un-named Trib. To Blacklick Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 2.00 5.74 1 1 0.10 1 49.90 1 2.29 1 110.00 1 3.20 33.10
BCMS-215 Blacklick Creek above Rummel Run 6/26/2003 5/14/2004 71403.61 5.79 12 12 1.59 12 6.46 12 0.34 12 144.26 12 12.78 33.08
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BCMS-223 Blacklick Creek at Bells Mills 6/27/2003 5/13/2004 76779.00 4.75 12 12 1.95 12 5.24 12 0.55 12 134.39 12 21.83 32.79
BCMS-209 Blacklick Creek 6/1/2002 5/13/2004 64904.78 4.87 12 12 1.74 12 4.90 12 0.50 12 138.97 12 15.17 32.26
BCMS-168 Laurel Run 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 3860.00 4.13 1 1 1.06 1 0.39 1 1.19 1 146.00 1 9.20 31.57
BCMS-100 Laurel Run, downstream 9/6/1984 9/12/1996 13.47 4.91 21 2 0.60 21 0.94 21 1.15 21 116.72 20 19.89 27.86
BCMS-167 Un-named Trib. To Laurel Run 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 875.00 7.06 1 1 1.24 1 0.57 1 0.74 1 134.00 1 1.00 27.51
BCMS-198 Laurel Run 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 100.00 4.62 1 1 0.94 1 0.08 1 0.80 1 114.00 1 7.60 24.68
BCMS-201 Laurel Run 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 1500.00 5.31 1 1 0.99 1 2.39 1 0.72 1 104.00 1 9.20 23.46
BCMS-237 NB Blacklick Creek at South Branch 6/1/2002 5/14/2004 67543.46 6.94 13 13 0.89 13 2.44 13 0.20 13 109.12 13 4.39 23.41
BCMS-197 Laurel Run 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 20.00 4.91 1 1 0.44 1 0.75 1 0.09 1 100.00 1 6.80 21.62
BCMS-200 Laurel Run 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 50.00 4.15 1 1 1.54 1 0.09 1 1.02 1 86.00 1 12.40 20.21
BCMS-155 Un-named trib. To Brush Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 7.81 1 1 0.42 1 0.26 1 0.02 1 88.00 1 1.00 17.94
BCMS-188 Laurel Run Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 12.00 4.78 1 1 0.67 1 0.74 1 0.68 1 80.00 1 6.00 17.62
BCMS-221 Rummel Run at the mouth 6/26/2003 5/14/2004 5835.04 4.51 11 11 1.62 11 0.32 11 1.11 11 60.95 11 21.91 17.18
BCMS-226 Aulds Run above Oneida 6/26/2003 5/13/2004 2092.12 6.76 11 11 0.50 11 0.91 11 0.19 11 78.85 11 4.09 16.91
BCMS-159 Un-named trib. To Brush Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.40 1 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 76.00 1 1.00 15.40
BCMS-140 Brush Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.02 1 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 73.60 1 1.00 14.92
BCMS-139 Brush Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.46 1 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 69.80 1 3.60 14.68
BCMS-189 Laurel Run Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 5.88 1 1 0.27 1 0.68 1 0.21 1 47.00 1 3.60 10.35
BCMS-231 Brush Creek 10/18/1994 11/17/1994 6.71 2 2 0.19 2 0.15 2 0.04 2 43.25 2 2.20 9.17
BCMS-191 Blacklick Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.57 1 1 0.23 1 0.11 1 0.04 1 43.50 1 1.00 8.98
BCMS-195 Blacklick Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.44 1 1 0.10 1 0.12 1 0.02 1 37.60 1 1.00 7.77
BCMS-122 Blacklick Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.70 1 1 0.10 1 0.55 1 0.53 1 33.50 1 1.00 7.14
BCMS-152 Brush Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 7.18 1 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 31.30 1 1.00 6.46
BCMS-141 Brush Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.52 1 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 27.40 1 1.00 5.68
BCMS-136 Brush Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 5.87 1 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 15.40 1 12.40 5.56
BCMS-142 Brush Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.27 1 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 22.60 1 1.20 4.76
BCMS-151 Brush Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.22 1 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 21.20 1 1.00 4.44
BCMS-137 Brush Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.26 1 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 20.20 1 1.00 4.24
BCMS-135 Brush Creek 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.33 1 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 0.00 1 20.10 1 1.00 4.22
BCMS-212 Brush Creek 11/4/1986 6/1/2002 6289.92 6.50 6 6 0.10 6 0.18 6 0.04 2 19.95 3 0.37 4.13
BCMS-249 Laurel Run;upstream of abandoned mine dis. 50-7 5/9/2000 10/15/2001 51.50 82.80 7 7 0.12 7 0.14 7 0.16 7 17.69 7 1.10 3.84
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BCMS-112 Deep Mine Discharge 5/5/1986 12/2/1997 176.01 2.63 23 2 1 50.10 25.05 6 23 406.07 406.07 2 23 5.30 5.30 7 23 1831.08 1831.08 1 23 1653.63 1653.63 1 3.17
BCMS-111 Deep Mine Discharge 5/5/1986 12/2/1992 159.82 2.77 22 8 22 467.30 467.30 1 22 6.49 6.49 4 22 1829.72 1829.72 2 22 1230.74 1230.74 2 3.40
BCMS-214 Virginian No. 14 Mine 10/25/1973 5/13/2004 802.76 2.72 23 5 12 31.22 31.22 3 23 247.95 247.95 3 11 4.96 4.96 10 23 1167.78 1167.78 5 23 1220.10 1220.10 3 4.83
BCMS-066 Strip Mine 6/26/2003 5/13/2004 178.26 2.56 11 1 11 54.34 54.34 2 11 150.30 150.30 8 11 3.44 3.44 16 11 1194.63 1194.63 4 11 899.25 899.25 5 6.00
BCMS-109 Seep 5/6/1986 12/2/1992 23.80 2.80 21 9 21 225.49 225.49 4 21 5.06 5.06 9 21 1042.67 1042.67 6 21 777.89 777.89 7 7.00
BCMS-117 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 35.00 2.68 1 3 1 112.20 56.10 1 1 343.00 171.50 7 1 4.92 2.46 26 1 2525.00 1262.50 3 1 1570.00 785.00 6 7.67
BCMS-230 Seep 10/30/1973 11/17/1994 152.94 2.86 12 12 12 197.79 197.79 6 2 4.14 4.14 13 12 791.83 791.83 9 12 958.33 958.33 4 8.80
BCMS-001 Bells Mill Mine 10/19/1973 4/16/2004 450.36 2.76 23 7 10 28.51 28.51 4 23 124.67 124.67 10 10 2.48 2.48 25 23 789.80 789.80 10 23 630.61 630.61 9 10.83
BCMS-252 Deep Mine entry along Rte. 56 6/26/2003 5/13/2004 144.63 2.77 11 8 11 21.26 21.26 9 11 102.32 102.32 12 11 3.14 3.14 19 11 921.50 921.50 8 11 422.96 422.96 12 11.33
BCMS-224 Discharge across stream from Scott Glen 6/26/2003 5/14/2004 2.83 11 11 11 25.22 25.22 5 11 81.01 81.01 13 11 3.17 3.17 18 11 650.79 650.79 13 11 387.18 387.18 13 12.17
BCMS-013 Artesian shaft 10/30/1973 5/14/2004 2174.48 2.88 24 13 13 18.95 18.95 10 24 218.94 218.94 5 12 1.67 1.67 36 24 964.17 964.17 7 24 516.34 516.34 11 13.67
BCMS-116 Discharge Sample 10/24/1973 6/1/2002 51.80 2.69 13 4 1 34.00 17.00 12 13 50.45 50.45 18 1 5.06 2.53 24 13 604.15 604.15 16 13 692.31 692.31 8 13.67
BCMS-133 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 2.72 1 5 1 36.50 18.25 11 1 91.20 45.60 20 1 6.50 3.25 17 1 955.00 477.50 21 1 534.00 267.00 17 15.17
BCMS-210 Vintondale Discharge #2 6/23/1999 8/14/2003 3.00 7 16 7 7.52 7.52 20 7 25.57 25.57 24 7 27.79 27.79 1 8 685.11 685.11 12 3 184.00 184.00 20 15.50
BCMS-106 Deep Mine Discharge 11/29/1973 5/10/1996 10.25 2.73 34 6 34 60.52 60.52 17 24 1.82 1.82 34 34 764.51 764.51 11 34 585.81 585.81 10 15.60
BCMS-118 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.00 3.17 1 18 1 47.10 23.55 8 1 256.00 128.00 9 1 4.48 2.24 29 1 1205.00 602.50 17 1 675.00 337.50 15 16.00
BCMS-217 Discharge from refuse piles 6/27/2003 5/13/2004 215.19 2.81 11 10 11 23.73 23.73 7 11 79.52 79.52 14 11 1.74 1.74 35 11 600.86 600.86 18 11 336.18 336.18 16 16.67
BCMS-102 Combination of Seeps 7/18/1988 10/5/1990 40.90 3.27 10 23 10 74.83 74.83 15 10 2.88 2.88 21 10 619.00 619.00 15 10 360.40 360.40 14 17.60
BCMS-164 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 50.00 2.90 1 14 1 8.06 4.03 23 1 30.80 15.40 27 1 24.60 12.30 2 1 570.00 285.00 29 1 186.00 93.00 27 20.33
BCMS-070 Refuse Pile 6/26/2003 5/14/2004 149.54 3.75 9 28 9 10.91 10.91 16 9 60.64 60.64 16 9 2.02 2.02 33 9 436.70 436.70 22 9 194.20 194.20 18 22.17
BCMS-095 Deep Mine Discharge 6/26/1990 7/8/1998 11.53 3.17 55 18 55 9.11 9.11 17 55 1.28 1.28 40 55 2.93 2.93 20 55 580.05 580.05 19 55 124.13 124.13 23 22.83
BCMS-194 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 5/13/2004 1656.21 3.22 12 21 12 11.98 11.98 15 12 38.64 38.64 21 12 1.12 1.12 40 12 388.05 388.05 23 12 192.05 192.05 19 23.17
BCMS-115 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 120.00 3.20 1 20 1 26.20 13.10 14 1 61.40 30.70 22 1 2.51 1.26 38 1 715.00 357.50 25 1 311.00 155.50 21 23.33
BCMS-006 Crichton Coal & Coke Co. Mine 1/24/1974 5/13/2004 268.27 4.56 27 34 18 0.60 0.60 34 27 47.34 47.34 19 18 3.85 3.85 14 27 626.25 626.25 14 27 97.97 97.97 26 23.50
BCMS-096 Deep Mine Discharge 2/27/1990 4/7/1998 12.51 3.09 57 17 51 7.98 7.98 19 57 3.97 3.97 37 57 2.40 2.40 27 57 568.98 568.98 20 57 137.31 137.31 22 23.67
BCMS-246 50-4 discharge before Laurel Run. 5/9/2000 6/1/2002 22.95 4.64 5 36 5 1.66 1.66 27 5 29.07 29.07 23 5 6.87 6.87 3 5 358.80 358.80 24 5 40.60 40.60 31 24.00
BCMS-134 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 3.18 1 19 1 9.33 4.67 21 1 19.10 9.55 31 1 5.60 2.80 22 1 378.00 189.00 35 1 144.00 72.00 29 26.17
BCMS-105 Mine Discharge 5/6/1986 6/1/2002 74.51 3.43 56 24 1 2.09 1.05 31 56 4.63 4.63 35 56 2.72 2.72 23 56 334.53 334.53 27 56 108.84 108.84 25 27.50
BCMS-040 Drift Mine 6/27/2003 5/13/2004 430.39 4.60 11 35 11 8.12 8.12 18 11 13.59 13.59 28 11 2.16 2.16 31 11 346.07 346.07 26 11 78.57 78.57 28 27.67
BCMS-173 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 250.00 3.48 1 25 1 8.82 4.41 22 1 0.84 0.42 50 1 11.90 5.95 6 1 553.00 276.50 30 1 67.00 33.50 33 27.67
BCMS-119 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 5.00 3.24 1 22 1 27.20 13.60 13 1 17.80 8.90 32 1 1.24 0.62 43 1 450.00 225.00 33 1 244.00 122.00 24 27.83
BCMS-245 Second discharge below culvert. 6/15/1996 6/1/2002 112.00 5.18 5 40 5 1.26 1.26 30 5 16.20 16.20 26 5 6.06 6.06 5 5 233.40 233.40 32 5 29.00 29.00 34 27.83
BCMS-163 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 10.00 5.39 1 41 1 0.14 0.07 45 1 224.40 112.20 11 1 10.30 5.15 8 1 408.00 204.00 34 1 108.00 54.00 30 28.17
BCMS-172 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 5.00 2.95 1 15 1 0.46 0.23 39 1 21.80 10.90 29 1 4.42 2.21 30 1 243.00 121.50 43 1 55.00 27.50 35 31.83
BCMS-177 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 35.00 3.68 1 27 1 3.64 1.82 26 1 0.07 0.04 60 1 6.90 3.45 15 1 358.00 179.00 38 1 34.40 17.20 38 34.00
BCMS-216 Oneida - Deep mine discharge 6/26/2003 5/13/2004 1909.03 4.22 11 31 11 2.20 2.20 24 11 7.22 7.22 33 11 0.54 0.54 45 11 161.12 161.12 40 11 35.45 35.45 32 34.17
BCMS-143 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 4.69 1 37 1 0.74 0.37 38 1 1.01 0.51 47 1 9.00 4.50 12 1 630.00 315.00 28 1 10.40 5.20 47 34.83
BCMS-192 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 3.17 1 18 1 4.16 2.08 25 1 13.40 6.70 34 1 0.44 0.22 52 1 163.00 81.50 48 1 55.00 27.50 36 35.50
BCMS-171 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 5.00 5.67 1 44 1 0.11 0.06 46 1 35.60 17.80 25 1 9.30 4.65 11 1 370.00 185.00 36 1 1.00 0.50 56 36.33
BCMS-208 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 3.55 1 26 1 1.52 0.76 33 1 5.20 2.60 38 1 0.96 0.48 47 1 330.00 165.00 39 1 30.00 15.00 41 37.33
BCMS-176 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 75.00 3.77 1 29 1 2.61 1.31 28 1 0.53 0.27 54 1 4.68 2.34 28 1 188.00 94.00 47 1 26.40 13.20 42 38.00
BCMS-074 Dunkard Creek Coal Co. 6/26/2003 5/13/2004 1503.02 4.70 12 38 12 1.27 1.27 29 12 0.27 0.27 54 12 2.13 2.13 32 12 184.98 184.98 37 12 17.08 17.08 39 38.17
BCMS-094 Spring 3/6/1985 2/9/1993 219.27 5.18 18 40 18 0.76 0.76 43 18 0.47 0.47 48 18 160.02 160.02 41 18 21.82 21.82 37 41.80
BCMS-181 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 10.00 4.29 1 33 1 1.74 0.87 32 1 0.16 0.08 59 1 2.47 1.24 39 1 228.00 114.00 44 1 12.00 6.00 45 42.00
BCMS-190 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 40.00 3.86 1 30 1 1.12 0.56 35 1 0.51 0.26 55 1 3.21 1.61 37 1 122.00 61.00 52 1 14.80 7.40 44 42.17
BCMS-101 Seep at toe of Lower Freeport Spoil 2/21/1986 9/12/1996 1.27 4.83 13 39 12 0.57 0.57 45 12 0.82 0.82 41 12 99.43 99.43 46 12 16.47 16.47 40 42.20
BCMS-123 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.50 1 48 1 0.10 0.05 47 1 20.20 10.10 30 1 1.59 0.80 42 1 162.00 81.00 49 1 1.00 0.50 56 45.33
BCMS-146 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.94 1 51 1 0.10 0.05 47 1 8.60 4.30 36 1 0.36 0.18 53 1 468.00 234.00 31 1 1.00 0.50 56 45.67
BCMS-162 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 5.00 4.24 1 32 1 0.78 0.39 37 1 0.04 0.02 61 1 1.14 0.57 44 1 104.00 52.00 56 1 10.40 5.20 47 46.17
BCMS-187 Discharge 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 5.62 1 42 1 0.33 0.17 42 1 3.53 1.77 39 1 1.04 0.52 46 1 58.00 29.00 61 1 5.20 2.60 54 47.33
BCMS-097 Wetland Discharge 10/18/1994 3/19/2001 4.18 7.18 20 54 20 0.69 0.69 44 20 0.36 0.36 49 20 153.68 153.68 42 20 4.09 4.09 51 48.00
BCMS-218 Deep  mine discharge at Heshbon 6/26/2003 5/13/2004 471.74 7.53 11 59 11 0.47 0.47 36 11 0.52 0.52 46 11 0.03 0.03 61 11 100.72 100.72 45 11 5.00 5.00 48 49.17
BCMS-156 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 5.66 1 43 1 0.40 0.20 41 8 0.10 0.10 58 1 0.59 0.30 50 1 146.00 73.00 50 1 1.00 0.50 56 49.67
BCMS-227 Seep 10/18/1994 11/17/1994 1.40 6.41 2 47 2 0.42 0.42 50 2 0.15 0.15 54 2 30.50 30.50 60 2 8.05 8.05 43 50.80
BCMS-229 Mine Discharge 6/27/1989 6/1/2002 1.00 7.19 3 55 3 0.22 0.22 40 3 0.39 0.39 52 3 0.25 0.25 51 3 59.27 59.27 53 1 1.00 0.50 56 51.17
BCMS-110 Abandoned Strip Discharge 5/5/1986 12/2/1992 81.58 7.45 21 58 21 0.93 0.93 42 21 0.18 0.18 53 21 68.86 68.86 51 13 3.39 3.39 53 51.40
BCMS-121 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.80 1 50 1 0.29 0.15 43 1 0.79 0.40 51 1 0.18 0.09 56 1 109.00 54.50 55 1 1.00 0.50 56 51.83
BCMS-157 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 5.93 1 45 1 0.16 0.08 44 1 0.21 0.11 57 1 0.20 0.10 55 1 100.00 50.00 57 1 1.00 0.50 56 52.33
BCMS-228 Seep 10/18/1994 11/17/1994 3.70 6.17 2 46 2 0.48 0.48 48 2 0.07 0.07 57 2 21.95 21.95 62 2 4.70 4.70 49 52.40
BCMS-098 Highwall discharge 10/18/1994 3/19/2001 21.96 6.96 24 52 2 0.15 0.15 43 24 0.23 0.23 56 24 0.03 0.03 61 24 45.26 45.26 58 24 5.38 5.38 46 52.67
BCMS-113 Abandoned Strip Discharge 10/28/1988 12/2/1992 25.48 7.38 19 57 19 0.94 0.94 41 19 0.05 0.05 59 19 59.05 59.05 54 12 2.24 2.24 55 53.20
BCMS-222 Seeps near old strips, near Rte. 22 peak 6/27/2003 5/13/2004 87.95 6.56 11 49 11 0.17 0.17 42 11 0.32 0.32 53 11 0.04 0.04 60 11 14.57 14.57 64 11 3.43 3.43 52 53.33
BCMS-104 Seep at Gasline 5/21/1987 5/10/1996 42.74 7.20 23 56 23 0.45 0.45 49 23 0.06 0.06 58 23 36.00 36.00 59 19 4.47 4.47 50 54.40
BCMS-154 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 7.12 1 53 1 1 0.00 0.00 62 1 0.00 0.00 62 1 33.70 16.85 63 1 1.00 0.50 56 59.20
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Table 9 - Discharge Water Quality Rankings
Blacklick Creek Main Stem
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BCMS-055 Mine Waste Dump Seepage 11/6/1973 9/10/1974 1.67 1.41 12 1 12 33330.73 33330.73 1 12 43316.67 43316.67 1 12 58470.83 58470.83 1 1.00
BCMS-042 Mine Waste Dump Seepage 10/25/1973 9/11/1974 9.29 2.34 16 4 1 670 670 1 16 3013.41 3013.41 3 16 13121.88 13121.88 2 16 18057.50 18057.50 2 2.40
BCMS-034 Mine Waste Dump Seepage 10/30/1973 7/29/1974 12.57 2.33 10 3 10 7987.76 7987.76 2 10 9135.00 9135.00 3 10 11015.00 11015.00 4 3.00
BCMS-043 Virginian No. 14 Mine 10/25/1973 9/9/1974 23.00 2.27 9 2 9 2385.37 2385.37 6 9 6688.89 6688.89 5 9 7384.44 7384.44 5 4.50
BCMS-027 Virginian No. 15 Mine 10/30/1973 9/5/1974 85.76 2.50 12 6 1 113 113 2 12 2707.03 2707.03 5 12 2808.25 2808.25 6 12 3085.00 3085.00 7 5.20
BCMS-054 Strip pit No. 115 seep 5/7/1974 9/9/1974 13.54 2.56 5 10 5 2935.70 2935.70 4 5 7330.00 7330.00 4 5 14420.00 14420.00 3 5.25
BCMS-007 Heshbon Mine Complex #1 10/25/1973 9/4/1974 39.60 2.48 12 5 2 92.89 92.89 3 12 521.31 521.31 8 12 1740.46 1740.46 8 12 1792.01 1792.01 8 6.4
BCMS-021 Scott Glenn Mine 11/5/1973 9/11/1974 315.61 2.55 15 9 16 766.98 766.98 7 15 2285.07 2285.07 7 15 3188.67 3188.67 6 7.25
BCMS-017 Drift mine 11/5/1973 9/10/1974 3.72 2.54 9 8 9 378.24 378.24 9 9 1286.22 1286.22 9 9 1326.67 1326.67 9 8.75
BCMS-002 Bells Mill Mine 10/20/1973 9/11/1974 216.87 2.62 18 13 18 215.26 215.26 14 18 1015.50 1015.50 12 18 802.22 802.22 12 12.75
BCMS-018 Drift mine 11/5/1973 9/10/1974 5.38 2.52 10 7 10 178.44 178.44 17 10 839.90 839.90 16 10 920.00 920.00 11 12.75
BCMS-030 Seepage Area 1/29/1973 9/10/1974 57.76 2.63 11 14 11 301.85 301.85 11 11 984.09 984.09 13 11 700.00 700.00 15 13.25
BCMS-025 Caldwell #1 Mine 10/30/1973 9/10/1974 50.61 2.66 12 17 12 150.39 150.39 18 12 1152.00 1152.00 10 12 772.50 772.50 13 14.50
BCMS-020 Amerford Mine 11/5/1973 9/11/1974 62.46 2.69 12 20 1 25.2 25.2 4 12 267.96 267.96 12 12 827.00 827.00 17 12 604.17 604.17 21 14.80
BCMS-011 Point Discharge and Mine Waste Dump Seep 11/6/1973 9/10/1974 47.70 2.70 10 21 10 340.79 340.79 10 10 973.40 973.40 15 10 710.60 710.60 14 15.00
BCMS-023 Strip mine seepage 10/30/1973 9/10/1974 7.58 2.67 9 18 9 201.16 201.16 16 9 977.78 977.78 14 9 684.44 684.44 16 16.00
BCMS-028 Virginian No. 15 Mine 10/30/1973 9/5/1974 109.51 2.70 12 21 12 213.12 213.12 15 12 774.92 774.92 18 12 1048.33 1048.33 10 16.00
BCMS-022 Drift Mine 10/26/1973 9/13/1974 47.83 2.66 12 17 1 14.4 14.4 6 12 109.93 109.93 19 12 652.00 652.00 20 12 411.17 411.17 27 17.80
BCMS-014 Thermal No. 15 Mine 1/29/1973 9/10/1974 41.81 2.61 12 12 12 75.50 75.50 21 12 622.83 622.83 22 12 661.50 661.50 17 18.00
BCMS-038 Vinton No. 12 Mine 10/25/1973 9/9/1974 30.98 2.70 12 21 12 230.94 230.94 13 12 768.92 768.92 19 12 651.67 651.67 19 18.00
BCMS-052 Jewell No. 3 Mine 10/24/1973 9/4/1974 151.11 2.69 12 20 1 2.5 2.5 7 12 61.18 61.18 22 12 627.00 627.00 21 12 632.00 632.00 20 18.00
BCMS-029 Thermal No. 15 Mine 1/29/1973 9/10/1974 28.55 2.64 12 15 1 21.6 21.6 5 12 56.31 56.31 23 12 482.17 482.17 30 12 455.00 455.00 26 19.80
BCMS-024 Drift mine 10/30/1973 9/10/1974 7.52 2.66 10 17 10 75.88 75.88 20 10 580.00 580.00 23 10 517.00 517.00 23 20.75
BCMS-045 Jewell No. 3 Mine 10/19/1973 9/4/1974 15.63 2.68 12 19 12 24.37 24.37 27 12 570.92 570.92 24 12 652.33 652.33 18 22.00
BCMS-004 Jewell No. 3 Mine 10/19/1973 9/4/1974 7.04 2.65 12 16 12 29.03 29.03 25 12 510.42 510.42 27 12 529.00 529.00 22 22.50
BCMS-044 Luciusboro Mine 10/26/1973 9/6/1974 195.04 2.89 12 25 12 19.08 19.08 30 12 1054.58 1054.58 11 12 493.67 493.67 24 22.50
BCMS-046 Jewell No. 3 Mine 10/19/1973 9/4/1974 66.21 2.73 10 22 10 33.77 33.77 24 10 455.20 455.20 31 10 459.60 459.60 25 25.50
BCMS-019 Drift mine 11/5/1973 12/31/1973 2.57 3 11 3 23.47 23.47 28 3 280.33 280.33 35 3 300.00 300.00 31 26.25
BCMS-005 Josephine No. 2 Mine 11/26/1973 6/13/1974 1.44 2.98 5 28 5 25.30 25.30 26 5 535.00 535.00 26 5 298.40 298.40 32 28.00
BCMS-003 Drift Mine 10/19/1973 6/12/1974 25.02 2.92 9 27 9 19.53 19.53 29 9 486.00 486.00 29 9 241.56 241.56 34 29.75
BCMS-056 Strip mine Drainage Seep 10/31/1973 9/10/1974 55.62 2.84 12 24 12 6.48 6.48 35 12 332.00 332.00 32 12 410.58 410.58 28 29.75
BCMS-047 Jewell No. 3 Mine 1/23/1974 9/4/1974 13.87 2.76 8 23 8 13.58 13.58 31 8 313.13 313.13 33 8 286.75 286.75 33 30.00
BCMS-048 Drift mine 1/23/1974 5/3/1974 0.20 2.90 1 26 1 4.00 4.00 37 1 295.00 295.00 34 1 300.00 300.00 30 31.75
BCMS-033 Drift mine 10/26/1973 12/28/1973 1.93 3.30 1 29 1 7.30 7.30 34 1 275.00 275.00 36 1 400.00 400.00 29 32.00
BCMS-049 Jewell No. 3 Mine 10/24/1973 6/12/1974 0.78 2.89 8 25 8 7.36 7.36 33 8 192.50 192.50 39 8 233.00 233.00 35 33.00
BCMS-010 Heshbon Mine Complex #4 10/25/1973 6/13/1974 25.92 6.91 9 41 9 4.38 4.38 36 9 548.89 548.89 25 9 34.44 34.44 37 34.75
BCMS-015 Drift Mine 11/5/1973 6/14/1974 44.63 2.89 9 25 9 8.69 8.69 32 9 216.56 216.56 37 9 0.10 0.10 48 35.50
BCMS-016 Drift mine 11/5/1973 6/7/1974 4.27 3.43 8 30 8 1.00 1.00 39 8 118.75 118.75 41 8 35.25 35.25 36 36.50
BCMS-031 Drift mine 10/25/1973 6/17/1974 21.64 4.07 9 33 9 1.73 1.73 38 9 210.67 210.67 38 9 16.67 16.67 38 36.75
BCMS-041 Aulds Run Mine 10/25/1973 6/12/1974 66.50 6.74 9 40 9 1.00 1.00 40 9 495.67 495.67 28 9 12.00 12.00 39 36.75
BCMS-012 Point Discharge 11/6/1973 9/10/1974 51.72 3.91 10 31 10 0.25 0.25 44 10 91.20 91.20 43 10 10.00 10.00 40 39.50
BCMS-050 Jewell No. 3 Mine 10/24/1973 6/12/1974 4.37 3.96 8 32 9 0.10 0.10 46 8 74.88 74.88 44 8 7.50 7.50 41 40.75
BCMS-008 Heshbon Mine Complex #2 10/25/1973 6/13/1974 8.11 5.66 8 36 8 0.95 0.95 41 8 58.25 58.25 45 8 5.25 5.25 44 41.50
BCMS-009 Heshbon Mine Complex #3 10/25/1973 6/13/1974 26.27 6.43 9 39 9 0.90 0.90 42 9 173.00 173.00 40 9 3.78 3.78 46 41.75
BCMS-036 Vinton No. 12 Mine 10/25/1973 6/14/1974 7.72 6.20 8 38 8 0.28 0.28 43 8 97.50 97.50 42 8 4.25 4.25 45 42.00
BCMS-037 Vinton No. 14 mine 10/25/1973 5/7/1974 0.45 5.15 2 35 2 0.20 0.20 45 2 35.00 35.00 48 2 7.00 7.00 42 42.50
BCMS-051 Jewell No. 3 Mine 10/24/1973 6/12/1974 5.72 4.64 9 34 1 0.10 0.10 47 9 44.11 44.11 47 9 5.33 5.33 43 42.75
BCMS-032 Hesbon Mine Complex 10/25/1973 6/13/1974 46.10 5.72 9 37 9 0.03 0.03 48 9 52.11 52.11 46 9 2.89 2.89 47 44.50
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Discharge Loading Rankings
Blacklick Creek Main Stem
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BCMS-214 Virginian No. 14 Mine 10/25/1973 5/13/2004 802.76 12 438.12 438.12 2 23 1371.07 1371.07 1 11 81.99 81.99 1 23 8817.64 8817.64 2 23 6703.28 6703.28 1 1.40 4.83 3.82 1
BCMS-112 Deep Mine Discharge 5/5/1986 12/2/1997 176.01 22 779.87 779.87 3 22 13.86 13.86 7 22 3787.24 3787.24 4 22 3232.84 3232.84 3 4.25 3.17 5.83 2
BCMS-111 Deep Mine Discharge 5/5/1986 12/2/1992 159.82 22 777.64 777.64 4 22 12.32 12.32 8 22 3321.79 3321.79 7 22 2175.88 2175.88 5 6.00 3.40 7.70 3
BCMS-013 Artesian shaft 10/30/1973 5/14/2004 2174.48 12 461.78 461.78 1 12 1233.61 1233.61 2 12 41.40 41.40 2 12 11333.50 11333.50 1 12 6126.21 6126.21 2 1.60 13.67 8.43 4
BCMS-001 Bells Mill Mine 10/19/1973 4/16/2004 450.36 10 251.92 251.92 3 23 456.14 456.14 5 10 21.21 21.21 4 23 3529.80 3529.80 5 23 2578.89 2578.89 4 4.20 10.83 9.62 5
BCMS-066 Strip Mine 6/26/2003 5/13/2004 178.26 11 112.18 112.18 5 11 313.16 313.16 7 11 7.56 7.56 12 11 2457.79 2457.79 9 11 1842.94 1842.94 7 8.00 6.00 11.00 6
BCMS-252 Deep Mine entry along Rte. 56 6/26/2003 5/13/2004 144.63 8 37.26 37.26 8 8 170.32 170.32 9 8 5.04 5.04 14 8 1562.58 1562.58 12 8 721.38 721.38 10 10.60 11.33 16.27 7
BCMS-194 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 5/13/2004 1656.21 11 118.18 118.18 4 11 341.45 341.45 6 11 15.37 15.37 6 11 4562.66 4562.66 3 11 1984.13 1984.13 6 5.00 23.17 16.58 8
BCMS-217 Discharge from refuse piles 6/27/2003 5/13/2004 215.19 11 57.53 57.53 6 11 201.03 201.03 8 11 4.16 4.16 18 11 1448.03 1448.03 13 11 808.79 808.79 9 10.80 16.67 19.13 10
BCMS-117 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 35.00 1 47.12 23.56 12 1 144.06 72.03 14 1 2.07 1.03 27 1 1060.50 530.25 20 1 659.40 329.7 14 17.40 7.67 21.23 11
BCMS-116 Discharge Sample 10/24/1973 6/1/2002 51.80 1 61.20 30.60 10 3 64.21 64.21 16 1 9.11 4.55 16 3 623.58 623.58 19 3 291.60 291.60 16 15.40 13.67 22.23 12
BCMS-230 Seep 10/30/1973 11/17/1994 152.94 12 131.25 131.25 12 2 0.05 0.05 41 12 797.18 797.18 18 12 831.14 831.14 8 19.75 8.80 24.15 13
BCMS-109 Seep 5/6/1986 12/2/1992 23.80 21 65.71 65.71 15 21 1.30 1.30 26 21 283.98 283.98 24 21 206.54 206.54 20 21.25 7.00 24.75 14
BCMS-006 Crichton Coal & Coke Co. Mine 1/24/1974 5/13/2004 268.27 16 3.04 3.04 17 25 132.06 132.06 11 16 9.80 9.80 10 25 1758.35 1758.35 10 25 268.25 268.25 18 13.20 23.50 24.95 15
BCMS-070 Refuse Pile 6/26/2003 5/14/2004 149.54 8 23.62 23.62 11 8 113.77 113.77 13 8 4.08 4.08 19 8 797.85 797.85 17 8 364.52 364.52 13 14.60 22.17 25.68 16
BCMS-216 Oneida - Deep mine discharge 6/26/2003 5/13/2004 1909.03 11 43.30 43.30 7 11 139.81 139.81 10 11 11.12 11.12 9 11 3390.94 3390.94 6 11 663.09 663.09 11 8.60 34.17 25.68 17
BCMS-040 Drift Mine 6/27/2003 5/13/2004 430.39 11 34.97 34.97 9 11 54.02 54.02 17 11 8.85 8.85 11 11 1664.94 1664.94 11 11 287.86 287.86 17 13.00 27.67 26.83 18
BCMS-224 Discharge across stream from Scott Glen 6/26/2003 5/14/2004 25.17 12.17 31.26 19
BCMS-115 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 120.00 1 37.73 18.86 14 1 88.42 44.21 18 1 3.61 1.81 23 1 1029.60 514.80 21 1 447.84 223.92 19 19.00 23.33 30.67 20
BCMS-105 Mine Discharge 5/6/1986 6/1/2002 74.51 54 3.89 3.89 28 54 4.79 4.79 15 54 1052.37 1052.37 14 54 540.49 540.49 12 17.25 27.50 31.00 21
BCMS-164 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 50.00 1 4.84 2.42 18 1 18.48 9.24 23 1 14.76 7.38 13 1 342.00 171.00 26 1 111.60 55.8 25 21.00 20.33 31.17 22
BCMS-102 Combination of Seeps 7/18/1988 10/5/1990 40.90 10 30.03 30.03 19 10 1.30 1.30 25 10 271.37 271.37 25 10 158.89 158.89 21 22.50 17.60 31.30 23
BCMS-133 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 25.17 15.17 32.76 24
BCMS-210 Vintondale Discharge #2 6/23/1999 8/14/2003 25.17 15.50 32.92 25
BCMS-074 Dunkard Creek Coal Co. 6/26/2003 5/13/2004 1503.02 12 21.91 21.91 13 12 4.22 4.22 26 12 36.50 36.50 3 12 3114.68 3114.68 8 12 293.97 293.97 15 13.00 38.17 32.08 26
BCMS-173 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 250.00 1 26.46 13.23 15 1 2.52 1.26 32 1 35.70 17.85 5 1 1659.00 829.50 16 1 201.00 100.5 24 18.40 27.67 32.23 27
BCMS-106 Deep Mine Discharge 11/29/1973 5/10/1996 10.25 33 15.82 15.82 21 23 0.37 0.37 31 33 144.74 144.74 27 33 117.48 117.48 22 25.25 15.60 33.05 28
BCMS-118 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 6.00 1 3.39 1.70 19 1 18.43 9.22 24 1 0.32 0.16 35 1 86.76 43.38 35 1 48.60 24.3 28 28.20 16.00 36.20 29
BCMS-245 Second discharge below culvert. 6/15/1996 6/1/2002 112.00 5 0.33 0.33 26 5 17.82 17.82 20 5 4.49 4.49 17 5 284.42 284.42 23 5 30.45 30.45 26 22.40 27.83 36.32 30
BCMS-134 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 25.17 26.17 38.26 31
BCMS-246 50-4 discharge before Laurel Run. 5/9/2000 6/1/2002 22.95 2 0.48 0.48 25 2 9.01 9.01 25 2 2.58 2.58 20 2 140.17 140.17 28 2 11.52 11.52 32 26.00 24.00 38.00 32
BCMS-095 Deep Mine Discharge 6/26/1990 7/8/1998 11.53 52 1.29 1.29 20 52 0.21 0.21 40 52 0.40 0.40 30 52 75.68 75.68 31 52 17.40 17.40 30 30.20 22.83 41.62 33
BCMS-096 Deep Mine Discharge 2/27/1990 4/7/1998 12.51 50 1.00 1.00 22 56 0.61 0.61 36 56 0.33 0.33 32 56 76.95 76.95 30 56 18.77 18.77 29 29.80 23.67 41.63 34
BCMS-143 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 25.17 34.83 42.59 35
BCMS-192 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 22.88 35.50 40.63 36
BCMS-094 Spring 3/6/1985 2/9/1993 219.27 18 4.00 4.00 27 18 2.51 2.51 21 18 911.83 911.83 15 18 103.85 103.85 23 21.50 41.80 42.40 37
BCMS-208 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 25.17 37.33 43.84 38
BCMS-163 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 10.00 1 0.02 0.01 32 1 26.93 13.46 22 1 1.24 0.62 29 1 48.96 24.48 37 1 12.96 6.48 36 31.20 28.17 45.28 39
BCMS-123 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 25.17 45.33 47.84 40
BCMS-146 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 25.17 45.67 48.01 41
BCMS-176 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 75.00 1 2.35 1.17 21 1 0.48 0.24 38 1 4.21 2.11 22 1 169.20 84.60 29 1 23.76 11.88 31 28.20 38.00 47.20 42
BCMS-187 Discharge 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 25.17 47.33 48.84 43
BCMS-177 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 35.00 1 1.53 0.76 24 1 0.03 0.01 45 1 2.90 1.45 24 1 150.36 75.18 32 1 14.45 7.224 35 32.00 34.00 49.00 44
BCMS-156 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 25.17 49.67 50.01 45
BCMS-119 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 5.00 1 1.63 0.82 23 1 1.07 0.53 37 1 0.07 0.04 43 1 27.00 13.50 42 1 14.64 7.32 33 35.60 27.83 49.52 46
BCMS-121 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 25.17 51.83 51.09 47
BCMS-218 Deep  mine discharge at Heshbon 6/26/2003 5/13/2004 471.74 11 3.88 3.88 16 11 2.89 2.89 29 11 0.17 0.17 34 11 498.40 498.40 22 11 25.41 25.41 27 25.60 49.17 50.18 48
BCMS-157 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 25.17 52.33 51.34 49
BCMS-172 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 5.00 1 0.03 0.01 31 1 1.31 0.65 35 1 0.27 0.13 37 1 14.58 7.29 45 1 3.30 1.65 40 37.60 31.83 53.52 50
BCMS-154 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 25.17 59.20 54.77 51
BCMS-190 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 40.00 1 0.54 0.27 27 1 0.24 0.12 41 1 1.54 0.77 28 1 58.56 29.28 36 1 7.10 3.552 37 33.80 42.17 54.88 52
BCMS-171 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 5.00 1 0.01 0.00 34 1 2.14 1.07 33 1 0.56 0.28 33 1 22.20 11.10 44 1 0.06 0.03 49 38.60 36.33 56.77 53
BCMS-181 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 10.00 1 0.21 0.10 29 1 0.02 0.01 47 1 0.30 0.15 36 1 27.36 13.68 41 1 1.44 0.72 42 39.00 42.00 60.00 54
BCMS-104 Seep at Gasline 5/21/1987 5/10/1996 42.74 23 2.49 2.49 30 23 0.06 0.06 39 23 73.69 73.69 33 19 7.26 7.26 34 34.00 54.40 61.20 55
BCMS-110 Abandoned Strip Discharge 5/5/1986 12/2/1992 81.58 21 0.76 0.76 34 21 0.13 0.13 38 21 54.14 54.14 34 13 0.82 0.82 41 36.75 51.40 62.45 56
BCMS-222 Seeps near old strips, near Rte. 22 peak 6/27/2003 5/13/2004 87.95 10 0.16 0.16 28 10 0.23 0.23 39 10 0.05 0.05 42 10 15.52 15.52 39 10 3.23 3.23 38 37.20 53.33 63.87 57
BCMS-113 Abandoned Strip Discharge 10/28/1988 12/2/1992 25.48 19 2.03 2.03 31 19 0.05 0.05 40 19 22.27 22.27 38 12 0.27 0.27 45 38.50 53.20 65.10 58
BCMS-101 Seep at toe of Lower Freeport Spoil 2/21/1986 9/12/1996 1.27 12 0.01 0.01 46 12 0.03 0.03 45 12 3.35 3.35 46 12 0.53 0.53 43 45.00 42.20 66.10 59
BCMS-162 Discharge Sample 6/1/2002 6/1/2002 5.00 1 0.05 0.02 30 1 0.00 0.00 50 1 0.07 0.03 44 1 6.24 3.12 47 1 0.62 0.312 44 43.00 46.17 66.08 60
BCMS-097 Wetland Discharge 10/18/1994 3/19/2001 4.18 18 0.05 0.05 43 18 0.01 0.01 46 18 13.68 13.68 40 18 0.21 0.21 47 44.00 48.00 68.00 61
BCMS-098 Highwall discharge 10/18/1994 3/19/2001 21.96 22 0.08 0.08 42 22 0.01 0.01 47 22 13.41 13.41 43 22 1.66 1.66 39 42.75 52.67 69.08 62
BCMS-229 Mine Discharge 6/27/1989 6/1/2002 1.00 2 0.00 0.00 33 2 0.01 0.01 49 2 0.00 0.00 48 2 0.83 0.83 49 44.75 51.17 70.33 63
BCMS-228 Seep 10/18/1994 11/17/1994 3.70 2 0.02 0.02 44 2 0.00 0.00 49 2 0.98 0.98 48 2 0.23 0.23 46 46.75 52.40 72.95 64
BCMS-227 Seep 10/18/1994 11/17/1994 1.40 2 0.01 0.01 48 2 0.00 0.00 50 2 0.51 0.51 50 2 0.16 0.16 48 49.00 50.80 74.40 65
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Table 10
Discharge Loading Rankings
Blacklick Creek Main Stem

Location ID Name
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BCMS-021 Scott Glenn Mine 11/5/1973 9/11/1974 315.61 16 3007.94 3007.94 1 15 7972.36 7972.36 1 15 9499.40 9499.40 1 1.00 7.25 4.63 1
BCMS-027 Virginian No. 15 Mine 10/30/1973 9/5/1974 85.76 1 450.33 450.33 1 12 2978.44 2978.44 2 12 2850.44 2850.44 3 12 2732.33 2732.33 3 2.25 5.20 4.85 2
BCMS-007 Heshbon Mine Complex #1 10/25/1973 9/4/1974 39.60 2 210.60 210.60 3 12 1148.36 1148.36 4 12 3785.25 3785.25 2 12 4515.00 4515.00 2 2.75 6.40 5.95 3
BCMS-043 Virginian No. 14 Mine 10/25/1973 9/9/1974 23.00 8 635.63 635.63 5 8 1613.39 1613.39 5 8 2427.62 2427.62 4 4.67 4.50 6.92 4
BCMS-034 Mine Waste Dump Seepage 10/30/1973 7/29/1974 12.57 10 1222.13 1222.13 3 10 1153.62 1153.62 9 10 1630.07 1630.07 7 6.33 3.00 7.83 5
BCMS-042 Mine Waste Dump Seepage 10/25/1973 9/11/1974 9.29 1 242.00 242.00 2 16 253.05 253.05 10 16 1121.35 1121.35 10 16 1559.46 1559.46 8 7.50 2.40 8.70 6
BCMS-054 Strip pit No. 115 seep 5/7/1974 9/9/1974 13.54 5 543.73 543.73 7 5 1245.82 1245.82 8 5 2352.05 2352.05 5 6.67 5.25 9.29 7
BCMS-055 Mine Waste Dump Seepage 11/6/1973 9/10/1974 1.67 12 589.39 589.39 6 12 695.88 695.88 13 12 1172.36 1172.36 10 9.67 1.00 10.17 8
BCMS-002 Bells Mill Mine 10/20/1973 9/11/1974 216.87 18 486.49 486.49 8 18 2122.64 2122.64 4 18 1896.45 1896.45 6 6.00 12.75 12.38 9
BCMS-052 Jewell No. 3 Mine 10/24/1973 9/4/1974 151.11 1 4.86 4.86 7 12 132.50 132.50 14 12 1285.32 1285.32 7 12 1299.10 1299.10 9 9.25 18.00 18.25 10

BCMS-011
Point Discharge and Mine Waste Dump 
Seep 11/6/1973 9/10/1974 47.70 9 360.34 360.34 9 9 776.39 776.39 12 9 536.47 536.47 13 11.33 15.00 18.83 11

BCMS-030 Seepage Area 1/29/1973 9/10/1974 57.76 11 222.26 222.26 11 11 797.69 797.69 11 11 485.73 485.73 15 12.33 13.25 18.96 12
BCMS-020 Amerford Mine 11/5/1973 9/11/1974 62.46 1 43.15 43.15 4 12 169.22 169.22 12 12 551.22 551.22 16 12 445.21 445.21 16 12.00 14.80 19.40 13
BCMS-028 Virginian No. 15 Mine 10/30/1973 9/5/1974 109.51 12 165.32 165.32 13 12 681.66 681.66 14 12 957.61 957.61 11 12.67 16.00 20.67 14
BCMS-025 Caldwell #1 Mine 10/30/1973 9/10/1974 50.61 12 85.30 85.30 17 12 606.46 606.46 15 12 486.24 486.24 14 15.33 14.50 22.58 15
BCMS-022 Drift Mine 10/26/1973 9/13/1974 47.83 1 37.84 37.84 5 12 119.39 119.39 15 12 401.16 401.16 18 12 289.75 289.75 18 14.00 17.80 22.90 16
BCMS-044 Luciusboro Mine 10/26/1973 9/6/1974 195.04 12 39.55 39.55 18 12 1539.37 1539.37 6 12 675.80 675.80 12 12.00 22.50 23.25 17
BCMS-038 Vinton No. 12 Mine 10/25/1973 9/9/1974 30.98 12 89.46 89.46 16 12 281.17 281.17 20 12 239.04 239.04 20 18.67 18.00 27.67 18
BCMS-029 Thermal No. 15 Mine 1/29/1973 9/10/1974 28.55 1 20.11 20.11 6 11 18.74 18.74 22 11 144.65 144.65 24 11 119.01 119.01 23 18.75 19.80 28.65 19
BCMS-014 Thermal No. 15 Mine 1/29/1973 9/10/1974 41.81 12 34.61 34.61 19 12 264.11 264.11 21 12 274.13 274.13 19 19.67 18.00 28.67 20
BCMS-017 Drift mine 11/5/1973 9/10/1974 3.72 9 22.01 22.01 21 9 71.30 71.30 30 9 73.46 73.46 25 25.33 8.75 29.71 21
BCMS-046 Jewell No. 3 Mine 10/19/1973 9/4/1974 66.21 10 30.07 30.07 20 10 384.31 384.31 19 10 402.88 402.88 17 18.67 25.50 31.42 22
BCMS-018 Drift mine 11/5/1973 9/10/1974 5.38 10 13.33 13.33 24 10 59.65 59.65 31 10 71.31 71.31 26 27.00 12.75 33.38 23
BCMS-023 Strip mine seepage 10/30/1973 9/10/1974 7.58 9 17.55 17.55 23 9 75.32 75.32 28 9 64.61 64.61 27 26.00 16.00 34.00 24
BCMS-045 Jewell No. 3 Mine 10/19/1973 9/4/1974 15.63 12 4.47 4.47 28 12 110.02 110.02 27 12 123.65 123.65 22 25.67 22.00 36.67 25
BCMS-019 Drift mine 11/5/1973 12/31/1973 23.73 26.25 36.85 26
BCMS-024 Drift mine 10/30/1973 9/10/1974 7.52 10 10.73 10.73 25 10 73.29 73.29 29 10 50.48 50.48 28 27.33 20.75 37.71 27
BCMS-056 Strip mine Drainage Seep 10/31/1973 9/10/1974 55.62 12 4.35 4.35 29 12 211.40 211.40 22 12 231.42 231.42 21 24.00 29.75 38.88 28
BCMS-003 Drift Mine 10/19/1973 6/12/1974 25.02 9 5.43 5.43 26 9 131.57 131.57 25 9 75.59 75.59 24 25.00 29.75 39.88 29
BCMS-004 Jewell No. 3 Mine 10/19/1973 9/4/1974 7.04 12 2.34 2.34 32 12 42.19 42.19 34 12 39.59 39.59 30 32.00 22.50 43.25 30
BCMS-047 Jewell No. 3 Mine 1/23/1974 9/4/1974 13.87 8 2.58 2.58 31 8 49.27 49.27 32 8 41.91 41.91 29 30.67 30.00 45.67 31
BCMS-010 Heshbon Mine Complex #4 10/25/1973 6/13/1974 25.92 9 3.18 3.18 30 9 176.03 176.03 23 9 15.23 15.23 32 28.33 34.75 45.71 32
BCMS-041 Aulds Run Mine 10/25/1973 6/12/1974 66.50 8 0.85 0.85 33 8 427.84 427.84 17 8 7.89 7.89 35 28.33 36.75 46.71 33
BCMS-005 Josephine No. 2 Mine 11/26/1973 6/13/1974 1.44 5 0.64 0.64 34 5 15.32 15.32 38 5 8.72 8.72 34 35.33 28.00 49.33 34
BCMS-033 Drift mine 10/26/1973 12/28/1973 1.93 1 0.51 0.51 35 1 19.14 19.14 36 1 27.84 27.84 31 34.00 32.00 50.00 35
BCMS-015 Drift Mine 11/5/1973 6/14/1974 44.63 9 5.03 5.03 27 9 110.09 110.09 26 9 0.10 0.10 46 33.00 35.50 50.75 36
BCMS-031 Drift mine 10/25/1973 6/17/1974 21.64 9 0.44 0.44 36 9 47.11 47.11 33 9 3.91 3.91 36 35.00 36.75 53.38 37
BCMS-012 Point Discharge 11/6/1973 9/10/1974 51.72 10 0.10 0.10 39 10 37.67 37.67 35 10 10.74 10.74 33 35.67 39.50 55.42 38
BCMS-049 Jewell No. 3 Mine 10/24/1973 6/12/1974 0.78 8 0.10 0.10 38 8 2.05 2.05 45 8 3.03 3.03 37 40.00 33.00 56.50 39
BCMS-016 Drift mine 11/5/1973 6/7/1974 4.27 8 0.07 0.07 40 8 6.72 6.72 40 8 1.76 1.76 38 39.33 36.50 57.58 40
BCMS-048 Drift mine 1/23/1974 5/3/1974 0.20 1 0.02 0.02 43 1 1.42 1.42 46 1 1.44 1.44 40 43.00 31.75 58.88 41
BCMS-009 Heshbon Mine Complex #3 10/25/1973 6/13/1974 26.27 9 0.37 0.37 37 9 18.39 18.39 37 9 1.10 1.10 41 38.33 41.75 59.21 42
BCMS-008 Heshbon Mine Complex #2 10/25/1973 6/13/1974 8.11 8 0.07 0.07 41 8 4.89 4.89 42 8 0.53 0.53 42 41.67 41.50 62.42 43
BCMS-032 Hesbon Mine Complex 10/25/1973 6/13/1974 46.10 8 0.01 0.01 44 8 14.45 14.45 39 8 1.53 1.53 39 40.67 44.50 62.92 44
BCMS-036 Vinton No. 12 Mine 10/25/1973 6/14/1974 7.72 8 0.03 0.03 42 8 5.88 5.88 41 8 0.44 0.44 43 42.00 42.00 63.00 45
BCMS-050 Jewell No. 3 Mine 10/24/1973 6/12/1974 4.37 8 0.01 0.01 46 8 3.66 3.66 43 8 0.34 0.34 44 44.33 40.75 64.71 46
BCMS-051 Jewell No. 3 Mine 10/24/1973 6/12/1974 5.72 9 0.01 0.01 45 9 3.08 3.08 44 9 0.32 0.32 45 44.67 42.75 66.04 47
BCMS-037 Vinton No. 14 mine 10/25/1973 5/7/1974 0.45 2 0.00 0.00 47 2 0.38 0.38 47 2 0.08 0.08 47 47.00 42.50 68.25 48
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Table 11
Blacklick Creek Main Stem

Prioritized Sites and General Recommendations 
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Problem's Flows (gpm)
1 1 3 BCMS-214 High flow; High AL (31mg/l), FE (247 mg/l), SO4 and pH and Al values preclude use of wetlands or oxic/anoxic LS systems; insufficient 

Virginian No.14 Aulds Run Acidity; Moderate MN:  Very low pH <2.80. 115-2384 X X information to evaluate source reduction; high flows may require use of multiple
BCWA Assessment IUP - MB17 cells or bypassing of portions of the flow

2 4 1 BCMS-112 Moderate flow; Very high FE (406 mg/l), SO4, Acidity; High pH and Al values preclude use of wetlands or oxic/anoxic LS systems, insufficient 

Deep Mine Discharge Blacklick Creek AL (25 mg/l); Moderate MN. Very low pH < 2.70. 4-1913 X X information to evaluate source reduction; high peak flows may require diversion of
32880106 MD-33-14 off-site water.  Only ons Al value in th current record.  Additional monitoring of Al

will be required.

3 6 2 BCMS-111 Moderate flow; Very high FE (467 mg/l), SO4, Acidity; Although there is no Al data available for this site, it is assumed that the discharge

Deep Mine Discharge Blacklick Creek Moderate MN, No AL results available.  Very low pH < 2.80  25-563 X X will require vertical drain, SRB or active treatment based on the pH and sulfate levels;
32880106 MD-33-11 insufficient information to evaluate source reduction

4 2 11 BCMS-013 Very high flow; High AL (19 mg/l), FE (219 mg/l);  Moderate pH and Al values preclude use of wetlands or oxic/anoxic LS systems, insufficient 

Artesian Shaft Ramsey Run SO4 , Acidity; Low MN: Very low pH < 2.90. 958-4058 X X information to evaluate source reduction; high flows may require use of multiple
BCWA Assessment IUP - MB4 cells or bypassing of portions of the flow

5 3 8 BCMS-001 High flow; High AL (28 mg/l), FE (125 mg/l); Moderate SO4, pH and Al values preclude use of wetlands or oxic/anoxic LS systems, insufficient 

Bells Mill Mine Blacklick Creek Acidity; Low MN.  Very low pH < 2.80 68-2250 X X information to evaluate source reduction; high flows may require use of multiple
BCWA Assessment IUP - MB25 cells or bypassing of portions of the flow

6 7 4 BCMS-066 Moderate flow; Very high AL (54 mg/l); High FE (150 mg/l), pH and Al values preclude use of wetlands or oxic/anoxic LS systems, insufficient 

Strip Mine Blacklick Creek SO4 and Acidity; Moderate to low MN; Very low pH < 2.60 47-477 X X information to evaluate source reduction; high peak flows may require diversion of
BCWA Assessment IUP - MB12 off-site water; discharge has lowest pH in watershed and second highest Al 

concentration.

7 9 9 BCMS-252 Moderate flow; High AL (21 mg/l), FE (102 mg/l); Moderate pH and Al values preclude use of wetlands or oxic/anoxic LS systems, insufficient 

Deep Mine entry along Rte. 56 Blacklick Creek MN, SO4 and Acidity.  Very low pH < 2.80. 42-350 X X information to evaluate source reduction; 
BCWA Assessment IUP - MB10

Comments
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Problem's Flows (gpm)
Comments

8 5 22 BCMS-194 Very high flow; Moderate AL (12 mg/l), FE (39 mg/l), Moderate pH and Al values preclude use of wetlands or oxic/anoxic LS systems, insufficient 

Discharge Sample Blacklick Creek SO4 and Acidity; Low MN; Low pH < 3.30. 492-3385 X X information to evaluate source reduction; high flows may require use of multiple
BCWA Assessment IUP - MB13 cells or bypassing of portions of the flow

9 10 17 BCMS-217 Moderate flow; High AL (24 mg/l); Moderate to high pH and Al values preclude use of wetlands or oxic/anoxic LS systems, insufficient 

Discharge from refuse piles Blacklick Creek FE (79 mg/l); Moderate MN, SO4, Acidity; Very low pH < 2.90 54-445 X X information to evaluate source reduction; 
BCWA Assessment IUP - MB14

15 8 36 BCMS-216 Very high flow; Low AL (2.2 mg/l); Very low FE (7.2 mg/l); Next highest loading in the watershed based on this assessment.

Oneida - Deep mine discharge Blacklick Creek Low MN, SO4; Moderate Acidity; Moderate pH < 4.30 213-4558 X X X Extremely high avg. flow (1909 gpm) may preclude passive treatment or may require
BCWA Assessment IUP - MB11  use of multiple cells or bypassing of portions of the flow

concentrations not as bad as some other sites - loadings rank high due to high flows.

Low concentrations and high flow make this a tough site to recommend treatment
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